

Declaration of compliance for plastic materials in contact with food

Lars Öqvist AB
Ormbergsvägen 6

S-117 67 STOCKHOLM

We herewith declare that the product :

Cutting board PE500 (Skärbräda PE500) natural / white and colors

complies with the legal provisions of the plastic regulation (EU) no 10/2011 as well as the regulation (EU) no 1935/2004 (in their currently valid versions).

The same applies to the requirements of the regulation (EU) no 2023/2006 (GMP) in its currently valid version.

The overall migration as well as the specific migrations are below the legal limits when it is used /processed according to the specification. The testing was done in accordance with regulation (EU) no 10/2011 (appendix V).

The used raw materials and commodities correspond to the regulation (EU) no 10/2011.
The following materials and substances with restriction and /or specification are used in our product:

Substance name:

Restriction:

Hint to „Dual- use substances”:

Substances permitted as food additives do not migrate and/or are contained in such small quantities that even if they migrate they do not have any technological effect .

Specifications for the intended use or limitations:

- Type/Types of food and/or processes for which the material is suitable:

All types of food

- Type/Types of food and/or processes for which the material is not suitable:

None

- Test conditions:

<u>Test simulants</u>	<u>Time conditions</u> (time/temperature)
3 % Acetic Acid (B)	2h at 100°C
10% Ethanol (A)	2h at 100°C
Olive oil (D2)	2h at 100°C

- Ratio of surface coming in contact with food to the volume (S/V) on basis of which the compliance of the material and/or object was determined:

$$S/V=6$$

In the above given product no functional barrier is used.

Traceability as prescribed by regulation (EU) no 1935/2004 is guaranteed by following up order number and date of production.

This declaration is valid for the product to be delivered by us described above: it is based on the regulation (EU) no 10/2011 according to which the product complies with the requirements imposed for contact with food. In case of deviations of the conditions given with the contact with food the user himself is engaged to guarantee the suitability.

General advice:

Our products have been subject to migration tests to different stimulants carried out by an independent accredited institute in accordance with EUR 10/2011. The tests were made with mechanically treated samples of our products. Furthermore it is guaranteed that in general only basic materials are used which are backed up by corresponding proofs of suitability (supporting documents) on part of the suppliers and/or by an approved third party (control institute/laboratory) through a confidentially agreement with the suppliers of the basic materials.

It remains up to the responsibility of the customer to check on the suitability of the plastic product originating from one of our supplied products for the intended use and/or the conditions under which it is used (time and temperature of contact for the corresponding type of food). Next to the general suitability of the raw material (f. e. chemical resistance against the used cleaning detergents) this also includes respecting the migration limit values in case the actual contact conditions differ or exceed the conditions detailed in our declaration of compliance. The products subject to this declaration are not suitable for medical or dental use. The aforementioned information given base on our present state of knowledge. Existing laws, regulations and guidelines are to be respected by the buyer or user of our product to his own responsibility. In case of any change of laws, regulations and/or guidelines, raw materials, recipes, processes of manufacturing or others this declaration will be revaluated. Liability claims against the author of this declaration of compliance which refer to damages – no matter whether material or immaterial or ideal values – resulting from the use or non- use of the presented information or from the use of faulty and/or incomplete information are categorically excluded. Changes and errors reserved. This document was produced by machine and is valid without a signature.

April 2024